
Planning Commission Advertised Public Hearing Date: 7/6/2022 
Board of Commissioners Advertised Public Hearing Date: 7/26/2022 

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
CASE REPORT 

Case Number: RZM2022-00014 
Current Zoning: C-2 (General Business District)
Overlay District: Gateway 85 Overlay District
Request: Rezoning to HRR (High-Rise Residence District)
Additional Requests: Variances
Address: 5885 Oakbrook Parkway
Map Numbers: R6196 138
Site Area: 3.75 acres
Units  148
Proposed Development: Apartments
Commission District: District 2 - Commissioner Ku
Character Area: Workplace Centers

Staff Recommendation:  APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS 



Applicant: IDP-KSP Congress LLC        Owners: Congress Plaza Hotel, LLC 
1960 Satellite Boulevard, Suite 4000 520 S. Michigan Avenue Associates, LTD 
Duluth, GA 20097 520 South Michigan Avenue 

Chicago, IL 60605 

Contact: Melody A. Glouton Contact Phone:        770.339.0475 

Zoning History 

The subject property is zoned C-2 (General Business District). A 1983 rezoning case, RZ-138-83, 
rezoned the property from M-1 (Light Industry District) to C-2 for commercial and retail uses.   

Existing Site Condition 

The subject site is a 3.75-acre parcel located along Oakbrook Parkway northeast of its intersection with 
Live Oak Parkway. The property is currently developed with a 102,357 square foot hotel, consisting of 
three buildings connected by enclosed breezeways. An in-ground pool exists within the interior 
courtyard of the buildings. Parking on the site is provided by a paved parking lot that surrounds the 
buildings and covers a majority of the site. Mature landscaping is present on the site but is limited to 
the road frontage and the interior courtyard. Access to the site is provided by two full access driveways 
along Oakbrook Parkway. Sidewalks are present along the road frontage. The site is flat, with minimal 
topographical change. The nearest Gwinnett County Transit stop is on the opposite side of Oakbrook 
Parkway.  

Surrounding Use and Zoning 

The subject site is surrounded by commercial, industrial, and residential properties. To the north is 
Interstate 85 and Norcross city limits. To the west are several hotels. To the east are office and 
industrial uses. To the south is a townhouse development, as well as additional office and industrial 
uses. The following is a summary of surrounding uses and zoning:   
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Project Summary 

The applicant requests rezoning of a 3.75-acre parcel from C-2 to HRR for apartments, including: 
 148 apartment units within the existing hotel structure, yielding a net density of 39.50 units per

acre.
 A mix of studio, one, and two bedroom units ranging between 350 square feet to 850 square

feet.
 Two gated entrances from Oakbrook Parkway.
 A total of 9.3% or 15,150 square feet, of common area.
 Amenities including a landscaped courtyard, pool, and grill area. Indoor amenities including a

club room, ride share lobby, cyber cafe, and fitness studio.
 A total of 184 surface parking spaces surrounding the building on all sides.
 A stormwater management facility at the front of the property along Oakbrook Parkway.
 Building materials of brick veneer and siding.
 A dumpster located between two of the structures, near the western corner of the property.
 A 10-foot landscape strip along Oakbrook Parkway.
 Demolition of the existing porte-cochère, to be replaced with future residential visitor parking.
 A mailbox kiosk near the leasing office.

Zoning and Development Standards 

The applicant is requesting a rezoning to HRR, High Rise Residence District. The following is a 
summary of applicable development standards from the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO): 

*The applicant is seeking variances from these regulations.

Location Land Use Zoning Density 
Proposed Apartments HRR 39.50 units per acre 

North Interstate 85 R/W N/A 
East Light Industrial M-1 N/A 

South Townhouses RM-8 7.32 units per acre 
West Commercial C-2 N/A 

Standard Required Proposed Meets Standard? 
Building Height Minimum 5 stories 3 stories NO* 

Front Yard Setback Minimum 15’ > 15’ YES 
Side Yard Setback Minimum 10’ > 10’ YES 
Rear Yard Setback Minimum 25’ > 25’ YES 
Minimum Heated 

Floor Area 
Studio: 600 square feet 

1-Bedroom: 750 square feet
2-Bedroom: 1,000 square feet

Studio: 350 square feet 
1-Bedroom: 470 square feet
2-Bedroom: 800 square feet

NO* 

Off-Street Parking Minimum: 222 spaces    
Maximum: 444 spaces 

184 spaces NO* 

Landscape Strip 10’ 10’ YES 
Common Area 20% 9.8% NO* 

Density Determined by BOC 39.50 units per acre YES 
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Variance Requests 

In addition to the rezoning request, the applicant is seeking variances from the following provisions of 
Title II of the UDO: 

1. Section 230-10, To reduce the required height from five stories to three stories.

2. Section 230-10, To reduce the required minimum unit size for efficiency apartments from 600
square feet to 350 square feet.

3. Section 230-10, To reduce the required minimum unit size for one-bedroom apartments from
750 square feet to 470 square feet.

4. Section 230-10, To reduce the required minimum unit size for two-bedroom apartments from
1000 square feet to 800 square feet.

5. Section 240-20, To reduce the required minimum parking area from 222 spaces to 185 spaces.

6. Section 230-10, To reduce the required common area from 20% to 9.8%.

The applicant proposes to reduce the required height for the HRR Zoning District from five
stories to three stories. Additionally, the applicant proposes to reduce the minimum square
footage for studio, one-bedroom, and two-bedroom apartments to 350 square feet, 470 square
feet, and 800 square feet, respectively. The applicant also proposes a reduction of the minimum
parking requirement from 222 spaces to 185 spaces. Lastly, the applicant proposes a reduction
in the minimum common area required by the HRR Zoning District from 20% to 9.8%.

Internal and External Agency Review 

In addition to these Development Standards, the applicant must meet all other UDO requirements 
related to infrastructure improvements.  Internal and External agency review comments are attached 
(Exhibit E).  Standard site and infrastructure improvements will also be required related to 
transportation, stormwater, water, and sewer utilities.  Recommended improvements not already 
required by the UDO have been added as staff recommended conditions. 

Staff Analysis 

Rezoning Request Analysis: According to the UDO, if a proposed amendment is for the rezoning of 
property and involves a change in zoning classification, the Department shall evaluate the request and 
make a recommendation with respect to the standards governing exercise of zoning power as defined 
in Section 270-20.5. After this evaluation, staff makes the following findings based on the standards 
from the UDO: 

A. Whether a proposed rezoning will permit a use that is suitable in view of the use and
development of adjacent and nearby property.

The site is surrounded primarily by commercial, office, and industrial uses. A townhouse
development is located to the south of the subject property. Adjacent properties to the
southwest are hotels, similar in nature to the existing structure on the subject site. The
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utilization of an existing hotel structure affords the opportunity to provide attainable housing 
options in a heavily developed area of Gwinnett County. The subject site’s proximity to 
workplaces around the Jimmy Carter Boulevard and Interstate 85 interchange allows for the 
potential to provide walkability to potential residents. A high-density residential redevelopment 
such as the one proposed is suitable in view of the use and development of adjacent and nearby 
property.     

B. Whether a proposed rezoning will adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent or
nearby property.

The proposed development would not adversely affect the existing use or usability of adjacent
or nearby property. Adjacent properties are commercial and industrial in nature. While still
transitional in nature, an apartment complex would include longer term occupants than the
existing hotel. With appropriate conditions, the proposed development will provide an
opportunity to create a walkable, mixed-use environment with attainable housing options.

C. Whether the property to be affected by a proposed rezoning has a reasonable economic use as
currently zoned.

The property has a reasonable economic use as currently zoned.

D. Whether the proposed rezoning will result in a use which will or could cause an excessive or
burdensome use of existing streets, transportation facilities, utilities, or schools.

An increased impact on public facilities would be anticipated in the form of traffic, utility
demand, and stormwater runoff; however, these impacts would be mitigated with appropriate
conditions, site development regulations, and planning. An impact is anticipated on school
enrollment. Agency review comments related to any potential improvements concerning this
special use permit request is attached (Exhibit E).

E. Whether the proposed rezoning is in conformity with the policy and intent of the Unified Plan
and Future Development Map.

The 2040 Unified Plan and Future Development Map indicate the subject property is within the
Workplace Centers Character Area. This Character Area is for predominantly employment-
oriented uses and includes office parks and industrial parks. These elements should be
supported where appropriate by opportunities for residential uses and multi-use oriented
commercial areas. The proposed development is within a heavily developed and high intensity
commercial and industrial area along the Interstate 85 corridor. The introduction of an
additional residential development along Oakbrook Parkway would assist in the overall
redevelopment of the area into a mixed-use employment center, which provides pedestrian
access to and from a workplace.
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F. Whether there are other existing or changing conditions affecting the use and development of
the property which give supporting grounds for either approval or disapproval of the proposed
rezoning.

The surrounding area is heavily developed, with no undeveloped parcels in the immediate area.
The redevelopment of an underperforming hotel into apartments would provide additional
residential options within a high density commercial and industrial corridor. Existing Gwinnett
County Transit stops adjacent to the subject site afford the opportunity for potential residents to
utilize alternative means of transportation. Numerous nearby employment centers confer the
opportunity for pedestrian traffic to and from the subject site, with an extensive sidewalk
system along Oakbrook Parkway and nearby arterial roads. Further redevelopment in the area is
anticipated that will allow additional opportunities for residential and mixed-use developments.

Variance Request Analysis: The standards for granting variances are outlined in Section 270-100.7 of 
the Unified Development Ordinance. Staff makes the following findings related to the 
variance request: 

The requested variances are to reduce the required height for the HRR Zoning District from five stories 
to three stories, to reduce the minimum square footage for studio, one bedroom, and two bedroom 
apartments to 350 square feet, 470 square feet, and 800 square feet, respectively, reduce the minimum 
parking requirement from 222 spaces to 185 spaces, and reduce the minimum common area required 
by the HRR Zoning District from 20% to 9.8%. These variance requests are the result of the applicant’s 
intention to modify the existing hotel structure to provide attainable apartment units. The Unified 
Development Ordinance currently does not have explicit provisions for the redevelopment of existing 
structures at this scale. As a result, multiple variances are required by the applicant. Typically, 
numerous variances would nullify the intent of the Unified Development Ordinance. However, the 
proposed development not only will revitalize an existing hotel structure, but will provide additional high 
demand attainable housing, as identified by the Gwinnett County Housing Study. Given the applicant’s 
proposal to reuse the existing structure, the proposal will not nullify the intent of the UDO. 
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Staff Recommendation 

Based on the staff’s evaluation of the request and the standards governing exercise of zoning power, 
the Department of Planning and Development recommends APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS of the 
rezoning request. 

In addition, the staff recommends APPROVAL of the following variances: 

1. To reduce the required height from five stories to three stories.

2. To reduce the required minimum unit size for efficiency apartments from 600 square feet to 350
square feet.

3. To reduce the required minimum unit size for one-bedroom apartments from 750 square feet to
470 square feet.

4. To reduce the required minimum unit size for two-bedroom apartments from 1000 square feet
to 800 square feet.

5. To reduce the required minimum parking area from 222 spaces to 185 spaces.

6. To reduce the required common area from 20% to 9.8%.

Staff Recommended Conditions 

Approval as HRR (High-Rise Residence District) for apartments, subject to the following conditions: 

1. The proposed development shall be constructed in general conformance with Exhibit B: Site Plan
dated received May 2, 2022, and Exhibit C: Building Elevations dated received March 3, 2022, with
revisions required by conditions of approval and the Unified Development Ordinance, subject to
the review and approval of the Department of Planning and Development.

2. The property shall be limited to multifamily residential buildings, not to exceed 148 units.

3. Road frontage and the entrance shall be landscaped by the developer and maintained by the
property management company. The entrance shall include a decorative masonry entrance
feature. Landscape and entrance feature plans shall be subject to the review and approval of
the Department of Planning and Development.

4. Sidewalk connections to pedestrian entrances shall be located along the Oakbrook Parkway
frontage, connecting external sidewalks to internal sidewalks and building entrances, subject to
review and approval by the Department of Planning and Development.

5. All grassed areas shall be sodded.

6. No temporary tents, temporary canopies, temporary banners, temporary streamers, or temporary
roping decorated with flags, tinsel, or other similar materials shall be displayed, hung, or strung
on the site, except within 60 days of the grand opening and during special events which shall
cover no more than twice per calendar year and last no longer than seven day each.

7. Developer shall provide a turnaround and include a minimum of 30 feet of stacking space
between the gate and the right-of-way at all gated entrances.
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8. The buildings shall comply with Category 3, Multi-Family Residential Buildings of the Gwinnett
County Architectural Standards.
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Exhibits: 

A. Site Visit Photos
B. Site Plan
C. Building Elevations
D. Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards
E. Internal and External Agency Review Comments
F. Maps
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Exhibit A: Site Visit Photos 

View southwest along Oakbrook Parkway 

Existing hotel structure 
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Exhibit B: Site Plan 
 

[attached] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

RZM2022-00014 Page 11 of 36 LW



RZM2022-00014 Page 12 of 36 LW

lgwitter
Planning Received



Exhibit C: Building Elevations 
 

[attached] 
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Exhibit D: Letter of Intent and Applicant’s Response to Standards 
 

[attached] 
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 
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3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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GWINNETT COUNTY 
PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT 

RECEIVED 

3-3-2022
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Exhibit E: Internal and External Agency Review Comments 
 

[attached] 
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

  
TRC Meeting Date:   6.15.22 
Department/Agency Name:  Transportation  
Reviewer Name:  Brent Hodges 
Reviewer Title:  Construction Manager 1  
Reviewer Email Address:  Brent.Hodges@gwinnettcounty.com 
Case Number:  RZM2022-00014  
Case Address:  5885 Oakbrook Parkway 
                                      Comments:        X      YES      NO  

1  Oakbrook Parkway is a minor arterial. ADT = 13,007.   

2  Proposed driveway is located directly at transit facility (#2335156) Oakbrook Parkway 
and Hotel.   

3  Developer shall provide a deceleration lane into the development as per Section 900.30-2 
(B) and (C) of the Unified Development Ordinance (UDO).    

4     

5     

6    

7    

   Recommended Zoning Conditions:  X         YES    NO  
1  Developer shall provide a turnaround and include a minimum of 30’ of stacking space 

between the gate and the right-of-way at all gated entrances.  
2    

3     

4     

5    

6    

7    
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Department of Planning and Development 
TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITTEE 

 

 

Note: Attach additional pages, if needed 

Revised 7/26/2021
 

 
TRC Meeting Date: June 15, 2022 
Department/Agency Name: DWR 
Reviewer Name: Mike Pappas 
Reviewer Title: GIS Planning Manager 
Reviewer Email Address: Michael.Pappas@gwinnettcounty.com  
Case Number: RZM2022-00014 
Case Address: 5885 Oakbrook Parkway 
                                     Comments:       X     YES    NO 
1 Water: Existing hotel already connected to 12-inch water main on Oakbrook Parkway. 

2 Sewer: A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for new use. 

3 Sewer: Pending available capacity, development can utilize the existing sewer 
connection. 

4   

5   

6  

7  

  Recommended Zoning Conditions:         YES X NO 
1   

2   

3   

4   

5  

6  

7  
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Water Comments:

Sewer Comments:

Water Availability:

Sewer Availability:

Water and Sewer Design and Construction Requirements:

Private Road Developments:

                                 Water demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing or extensions of existing water mains in order to meet Gwinnett County Standards and fire flow demands. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the
responsibility of the development.  Current Gwinnett County Standards require a minimum of 12” pipe size for commercial developments and a minimum of 8” pipe size for residential developments.  Additionally, connection to a minimum of 12” and 8” mains are required for
commercial and residential developments, respectively. It is the responsibility of the developer’s engineer to confirm pressure and volumes are available for the development.
                                   A Sewer Capacity Certification must be obtained from Gwinnett County to confirm the existing system can serve the development.  Sewer demands imposed by the proposed development may require upsizing and/or extensions of existing sewer mains,
and/or upsizing of an existing pump station, and/or installation of a new pump station. Any cost associated with such required improvements will be the responsibility of the development. The developer shall provide easements for future sewer connection to all locations
designated by Gwinnett County during plan review.

                                                                                                        Extensions of the water and/or sanitary sewer systems within the subject development must conform to this department’s policies, Gwinnett County’s ordinances, and the Water Main and Sanitary Sewer Design and
Construction Standards and Specifications, dated April 5th, 2016. Subsequent to design, construction, inspection, and final acceptance of the required utilities, service would then become available under the applicable utility permit rate schedules.
                                                    Any development with private roads must comply with the Standard Policy Requirement for the Installation of Water and Sanitary Sewer Mains within Private Developments.  This policy stipulates minimum easement requirements and location of
public mains and appurtenances, among other requirements.

#7 Flow Management

#* Pump StaƟon

#7 Regional

!R Manhole

G!. Hydrant

City Effluent Ouƞall
Sewer Collector
Sewer Interceptor

Water Main
Reuse Main

Sewer Force Main

Existing hotel already connected to 12-inch water main on Oakbrooke Parkway.

A Sewer Capacity Certification is required for new use. Pending available capacity, development can utilize the existing sewer connection.

C-2 to HRR

July 2022
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Residential Rezoning Impact on Local Schools
Prepared for Gwinnett County BOC, July, 2022

Proposed Zoning 

Approximate Student Projections
School Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. Forecast Capacity +/- Cap. from Proposed Developments

Meadowcreek HS (or McClure Health) 2,570 2,850 -280 2,634 2,850 -216 2,674 2,850 -176 12
RZM2022-00014 Radloff MS 1,377 1,575 -198 1,391 1,575 -184 1,405 1,575 -170 9

Meadowcreek ES 923 925 -2 946 925 21 970 925 45 16
Parkview HS 3,208 2,900 308 3,240 2,900 340 3,224 2,900 324 48

RZM2022-00020 Trickum MS 2,160 1,775 385 2,182 1,775 407 2,170 1,775 395 36
Arcado ES 889 750 139 898 750 148 907 750 157 64
Peachtree Ridge HS 3,262 3,050 212 3,295 3,050 245 3,271 3,050 221 20

RZM2022-00024 Northbrook MS 882 1,025 -143 870 1,025 -155 879 1,025 -146 14
& RZM2022-00025 Jackson ES 1,426 1,475 -49 1,440 1,475 -35 1,455 1,475 -20 26

Lanier HS 1,994 1,900 94 2,034 1,900 134 2,075 1,900 175 20
RZM2022-00029 Lanier MS 1,387 1,700 -313 1,395 1,700 -305 1,423 1,700 -277 14

Sugar Hill ES 1,198 1,075 123 1,222 1,075 147 1,246 1,075 171 26
Dacula HS 2,565 2,550 15 2,670 2,550 120 2,748 2,550 198 41

RZM2022-00030 Dacula MS 1,852 1,900 -48 1,906 1,900 6 1,962 1,900 62 30
Alcova ES 1,423 1,150 273 1,451 1,150 301 1,495 1,150 345 53
Seckinger HS 1,345 2,800 -1,455 1,810 2,800 -990 2,015 2,800 -785 5

RZR2022-00019 Jones MS 1,568 1,575 -7 1,599 1,575 24 1,623 1,575 48 3
Ivy Creek ES 1,504 1,275 229 1,519 1,275 244 1,542 1,275 267 6

2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
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Exhibit F: Maps 

[attached] 
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Gwinnett County Planning Division 
Rezoning Application 

Last Updated 10/2021 

 

2  

 
 
 
 

U 
 
 

REZONING APPLICATION 
AN APPLICATION TO AMEND THE OFFICIAL ZONING MAP OF GWINNETT COUNTY, GA. 

 
0 BAPPLICANT INFORMATION 1B            PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION* 

NAME:    

ADDRESS:    

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

NAME:  

ADDRESS:     

CITY:    

STATE: ZIP:   

PHONE:     

EMAIL:                                                                   

CONTACT PERSON: PHONE:    
 

CONTACT’S E-MAIL:     

APPLICANT IS THE: 

OWNER’S AGENT PROPERTY OWNER CONTRACT PURCHASER 
 
PRESENT ZONING DISTRICTS(S): REQUESTED ZONING DISTRICT:     

PARCEL NUMBER(S):  ACREAGE:   

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY:       

PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:       

 
 

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 

No. of Lots/Dwelling Units     

Dwelling Unit Size (Sq. Ft.):     

Gross Density:     

Net Density:     

NON-RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT 
 
No. of Buildings/Lots:     

Total Building Sq. Ft.      

Density:     

PLEASE ATTACH A LETTER OF INTENT EXPLAINING WHAT IS PROPOSED 

IDP-KSP Congress LLC 
c/o Melody A. Glouton, Esq.

1960 Satellite Blvd., Suite 4000

Melody A. Glouton, Esq. 770-339-0475

mglouton@atclawfirm.com

X

C2 HRR

R6196 138 3.74

5885 Oakbrook Parkway, Norcross, Georgia

Conversion of non-performing hotel to multifamily apartments.

148

350-850 SF

520 S. Michigan Ave

Chicago

IL 60605

312-427-3800

www.congressplazahotel.com mglouton@atclawfirm.com 

770-339-0475

30097GA

Duluth

Congress Plaza Hotel, LLC
520 S. Michigan Avenue Associates, LTD

39.50

39.50
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